Forward AFFO payout ratio 97.4% 96.8%

Extraordinary costs related to Covid-19 $4,115 -

Normalized FFO per unit (weighted average) $1.26 -

Normalized AFFO per unit (weighted average) $1.14 -

MINIMUM RENT
($ Thousands)

NET OPERATING INCOME
($ Thousands)

24 | SKYLINE RETAIL REIT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2020 SKYLINE RETAIL REIT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2020 | 25

At December 31, 2020, through active portfolio management; the portfolio consisted of 4,600,302 rentable square
feet across 113 retail properties geographically diversified through 65 communities in Alberta, British Columbia,
Manitoba, Ontario, and Quebec.

Skyline Retail REIT’s property portfolio represents retail properties located in strategic locations that meet the
investment strategy. The properties are currently well-maintained, close to full occupancy, with a market level of
tenant leases that expire over the next 8 years. The in-place rents are believed to be at or near current market levels.
The REIT continues to look at further expanding and enhancing the portfolio in existing and new urban markets
across Canada.

Property Portfolio

Portfolio Average Monthly Base Rent & Occupancy
(As at December 31, 2020)

GLA
(sq ft)

% Occupancy
Rate

Base Rent
(psf)

  Retail 4,544,472 98.8% 96.4%  $17.46

  Office 55,830 1.2% 65.2% 13.80

4,600,302 100% 96.0%  $17.43

Acquisitions And Dispositions

Acquisitions Completed During the Year Ended December 31, 2020
($ thousands, except where noted)

Purchase Date GLA Region Type Acquisition
Costs

Mortgage
Funding

30-Jan-20 225,929 Quebec  Retail  $49,646  $33,515

09-Jun-20 55,567 Quebec  Retail  14,866  10,700

17-Dec-20 86,764 Quebec  Retail  16,900  12,845

Total 368,260  $81,412  $57,060

Dispositions Completed During the Year Ended December 31, 2020
($ thousands, except where noted)

Purchase Date GLA Region Type  Carrying
Value Equity Mortgages

Discharged

30-Jan-20  19,282 Ontario  Retail  $3,250  $3,250  $-

30-Jun-20  21,802 Ontario  Retail  5,750  2,280  3,470

19-Aug-20  16,839 Western
Canada  Retail  6,285  2,344  3,941

10-Nov-20  16,986 Western
Canada  Retail  6,500  3,060  3,440

Total  74,909  $21,785  $10,934  $10,851

2020 Operating Highlights

Operating Results
($ thousands, except where noted)

2020 %* 2019 %*

Property revenues

   Minimum rent  $80,270 70.1%  $68,956 69.3%

   Cost recoveries  34,236 29.9%  30,496 30.7%

Total property revenues  $114,506 100.0%  $99,452 100%

Direct property expenses

   Realty taxes  24,637 21.5%  21,517 21.6%

   Other direct property costs  13,203 11.5%  8,781 8.8%

   Utilities  1,399 1.2%  1,294 1.3%

   Management fees  2,685 2.3%  2,394 2.4%

Total direct property expenses  $41,924 36.6%  $33,986 34.2%

Net operating income ("NOI")  $72,582 63.4%  $65,466 65.8%

[…]

fluctuate because of changes in market prices.  Skyline Retail REIT’s market risks arise
from open positions in interest bearing assets and liabilities, to the extent that these are
exposed to market fluctuations.

Page 64

SKYLINE RETAIL REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

a. Interest rate risk
Skyline Retail REIT is exposed to interest rate risk arising from its fixed rate
mortgages payable.  As fixed rate debt matures and as Skyline Retail REIT uses
additional floating rate debt under revolving credit facilities, Skyline Retail REIT
will be further exposed to cash flow risk.

As part of its risk management policies, Skyline Retail REIT uses fixed rate
mortgages for the majority of its borrowings to allow for better cash flow planning.
Skyline Retail REIT attempts to stagger mortgage renewals at appropriate
intervals to mitigate significant interest rate shocks in a given year.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of income and equity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates of +/- 1%.

As of December 31, 2020
Partners' Partners'

Carrying Income Equity Income Equity
Amount -1% -1% +1% +1%

Long term debt, maturing
  within 1 year $ 41,411  $ 414  $ 414  $ (414) $ (414)

As of December 31, 2019
Partners' Partners'

Carrying Income Equity Income Equity
Amount -1% -1% +1% +1%

Revolving credit facility $ 8,505  $ 85  $ 85  $ (85) $ (85)
Long term debt, maturing
  within 1 year 11,988  120  120  (120) (120)

$ 20,493  $ 205  $ 205  $ (205) $ (205)

b. Price risk
Skyline Retail REIT has no significant exposure to price risk with respect to
financial instruments as it does not hold any equity securities or commodities.

c. Foreign exchange risk
Skyline Retail REIT is not subject to foreign exchange risk.  All of its financial
instruments are denominated in Canadian dollars.

Page 65

SKYLINE RETAIL REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

ii) Credit risk
Credit risk is a risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for